
LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Thursday, 1st October, 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston, at 10.30 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. A6 Broughton Bypass - Full Approval Application  (Pages 5 - 22)
Presentation by Atkins.

6. Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management - Funding Approval 
Application  (Pages 23 - 158)
Presentation by Jacobs.

7. Transport for the North and Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus - 
Update  (Pages 159 - 194)

8. Any Other Business  

9. Date of Next Meeting  
Wednesday 2nd December 2015, 2pm, Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.





LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 5th June, 2015 at 10.00 am at the 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

Edwin Booth Councillor Fred Jackson

Observers

Tom Carbery
Bruce Parker

Richard Perry

In Attendance

Brian Bailey
Alan Cavill
Dave Colbert

Martin Kelly
Mike Kirby
Andy Milroy (Company Services)

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, County Councillor Jennifer Mein welcomed all to the meeting.  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phil Riley (Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Council) and Graham Cowley (LEP Chair nominee). The Chair 
of the LEP, Edwin Booth, attended in place of Graham Cowley.

2.  Declarations of Interest

None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2015

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13th April 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



5.  East Lancashire Strategic Cycle Network Scheme Funding Approval 
Application

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding the East Lancashire Strategic Cycle 
Network Scheme funding application approval.

It was highlighted that Atkins (external consultants that assessed the application) 
were now satisfied that the business case met the expected standard.

It was noted that the Economic Case demonstrates that the combined package 
will provide high value for money with a benefit to cost ratio of 2.79 and also 
generate a potential £55k Gross Value Added (GVA) uplift per annum. 

In addition it was noted that the following actions need to be addressed in a 
timely manner to ensure the scheme is delivered to programme over the next 
4‐years, as each has the potential to impact on the scope and deliverability
of the scheme:

 progress all planning permissions and any compulsory purchase orders;
 complete the detailed scheme design and costs estimates for all scheme 

sections; and
 carry out a quantified assessment of each risk element.

Resolved:  That the East Lancashire Strategic Cycle Network Scheme funding 
application be endorsed and recommended for approval by the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Board at its next meeting.

6.  Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus

Dave Colbert presented an update report (circulated) regarding the Lancashire 
Strategic Transport Prospectus.  

It was reported to the Committee that previously suggested amendments and 
alterations had been incorporated into the Prospectus and that the updated 
Prospectus was circulated for further comment, prior to submission to the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for approval.

The Committee asked if some of the timescales within the report could be 
reduced and asked that the Prospectus be reviewed to establish if shorter 
timescales could be included.  

Resolved:  The Committee noted the updated Lancashire Strategic Transport 
Prospectus and provided additional comments to incorporate into the final 
version, and, recommended its submission to the LEP Board
[...]
ications for transport.

It was explained that the merits of establishing a Combined Authority for 
Lancashire were to be discussed at a meeting of the Lancashire Leaders' to be 
held on 19th June 2015, and, would also be discussed at the Lancashire 
Enterprise Board meeting scheduled for 16th June 2015.

Resolved:  The Committee noted the update regarding a Combined Authority for 
Lancashire.

Page 3



9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on the 17th 
September 2015 at 2pm, in Cabinet Room 'D', County Hall, Preston.

Page 4



LEP – Sub Committee

Transport for Lancashire Committee

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: 1st October 2015

A6 Broughton Bypass – Full Approval Application
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire 
County Council

Executive Summary

The Committee are asked to consider the attached Full Business Case for the A6 
Broughton Bypass and endorse the Full Approval Application for formal approval by 
the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board at its meeting to be held on 6th 
October 2015.

Recommendation

The Transport for Lancashire Committee are asked to endorse the A6 Broughton 
Bypass – Full Approval Application and request that it be submitted to LEP Board 
for formal approval at its meeting to be held on 6th October 2015. 

Background and Advice 

The scheme is seeking Full Approval from the LEP and funding towards its £24.3m 
cost via the Local Growth Deal. In line with the LEP’s Accountability Framework, a 
Full Business Case is required in order to seek Full Approval and draw down funds.

The proposed scheme is a bypass around the village of Broughton which lies on the 
A6, three miles north of Preston close to the M6 and M55 Junction 1. As part of the 
Broughton Bypass design process, LCC has committed to invest £0.5 million to 
improve roads, public areas, and walking and cycling facilities to complement the 
proposed
[...]
and software) a series of updates have been made to 
both the Local Model Validation Report and Model Forecasting Report.  This exercise has been completed satisfactorily.  A preliminary quantitative assessment exercise has satisfactorily demonstrated that variable demand 
modelling is not required, and if implemented would not materially affect the final VfM categorisation of the scheme.  

A low growth sensitivity test has been carried out resulting in a BCR of 3.9 which can be categorised as providing a high VfM.  Although it is predicted that the scheme has the potential to generate an additional £153m of GVA 
benefits providing a positive contribution to the Lancashire economy and City Deal, verification of the analysis is not possible on the basis of the information supplied through the EAR.

In line with the LEP’s Accountability Framework, Sue Proctor, Chair of the City Deal Infrastructure Delivery Project Board has confirmed that the AST is true and accurate.

P
age 8



Commercial Case 3

Management Case 2

Sign‐Off

Reviewer's Signature: Date: 24/09/2015

All statutory processes are in place.  Planning permission for the scheme was first granted in July 2001, with the last successfully resubmitted application approved in November 2013.  A public inquiry was held in April 2015 
following objections to the CPOs needed to construct the scheme. In July 2015, the SoS confirmed the orders giving LCC the go ahead to buy the land needed for the scheme. The deadline for a judicial review challenge has now 
expired and no challenge has been received.  All properties required for the bypass are now in LCC ownership.  Planning conditions imposed on the scheme were discharged in September 2015.  Although the scheme 
programme shows how the infrastructure works have been coordinated with environmental constraints it was last updated in January 2015 and needs to be updated to reflect the current status of the scheme.  It is noted that 
the programme will be developed fur
[...]
y VISUM Model to limit potential impacts of model noise.  To ensure that that traffic modelling is sufficiently robust and fit for 
purpose in accordance with national guidance (and using accepted modelling techniques and software) a series of updates have been made to both the Local 
Model Validation Report and Model Forecasting Report.  This exercise has been completed satisfactorily.  A preliminary quantitative assessment exercise has 
satisfactorily demonstrated that variable demand modelling is not required, and if implemented would not materially affect the final VfM categorisation of 
the scheme.  

A low growth sensitivity test has been carried out resulting in a BCR of 3.9 which can be categorised as providing a high VfM.  Although it is predicted that the 
scheme has the potential to generate an additional £153m of GVA benefits providing a positive contribution to the Lancashire economy and City Deal, 
verification of the analysis is not possible on the basis of the information supplied through the EAR.

In line with the LEP’s Accountability Framework, Sue Proctor, Chair of the City Deal Infrastructure Delivery Project Board has confirmed that the AST is true 
and accurate.

Broughton BypassProject Title: 

Permission Sought:

Overall Score

Atkins Comments:

A value for money (VfM) statement has been provided.  The bypass will not only to relieve existing congestion (the traffic model predicts that with the Bypass in place that reductions in traffic of 92% would 
be achieved on the A6 in 2032) but also improve the environmental quality of the village of Broughton, encourage travel by means other than by the private car and to enable future residential and economic 
growth in the north Preston area. A particular benefit is the potential to achieve local air quality objectives for the designated Broughton AQMA.  The Broughton Bypass scheme is predicted to provide very 
high VfM with a benefit cost ratio (BCR) of 5.8 and potentially generate an additional £1
[...]
th Scheme’ scenarios resulting in an 
increased BCR of 7.0 (compared to 5.8 in the core ‘without dependent development’ scenario).  Whilst the finding is intuitive in the sense that travel costs in the ‘Without Scheme With Dependent 
Development’ scenario would be expected to increase at a greater rate than in the ‘With Scheme With Dependent Development’ scenario (due to capacity constraints at Broughton Crossroads) this is a purely 
theoretical exercise given that full development of Whittingham Park (on the former Whittingham Hospital site) cannot come forward without the bypass scheme and therefore not relevant in an economic 
assessment of the scheme.  The treatment of dependent development is covered in WebTAG Unit A2.3 and is considered in E15 below.

Planning restrictions are in place limiting the amount of the development that can come forward in the local area in the absence of the Broughton Bypass scheme, notably in relation to 650 dwellings and 
9,000 sq metres of employment land on om the former Whittingham Hospital site.

Potential Gross Value Added (GVA) benefits have been estimated using the approach adopted by Jacobs for the TfL Major Schemes prioritisation work (based on Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
Additionality guidance), which defines GVA as transport‐induced changes in jobs, multiplied by GVA per job, adjusted for changes in productivity (agglomeration and labour), plus savings in direct transport 
costs.  It has been estimated that the scheme has the potential to generate an additional £153 million of GVA over the 60‐year appraisal period arising from the unlocked residential development (650 
dwellings) and the creation of employment opportunities (750 jobs).

Whilst the ‘net’ GVA figure does not seem unrealistic and incorporates the impacts of displacement, deadweight, leakage and substitution in line with HCA Additionality guidance, verification of the analysis is 
not possible on the basis of the information supplied with the Busines
[...]
NO

Date: 1st October 2015

Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management – Funding Approval Application
(Memorandum, Memorandum Appendices A and B, Business Case and Business 
Case Appendices A to L refer)

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire 
County Council

Executive Summary

The Committee are asked to consider the attached Funding Approval Application for 
the Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management Scheme and endorse the application 
for formal approval by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board at its 
meeting to be held on 6th October 2015.

Recommendation

The Transport for Lancashire Committee are asked to endorse the Blackpool 
Integrated Traffic Management – Funding Approval Application and request that it 
be submitted to LEP Board for formal approval at its meeting to be held on 6th 
October 2015. 

Background and Advice 

It is proposed to install 16 fully functional variable message signs, 19 parking 
guidance information signs with variable elements, a car park monitoring system, 
CCTV and 24 static parking signs. Being able to disseminate information to drivers 
would help with traffic and event management, and help direct drivers to the most 
appropriate destination. The scheme would help direct drivers to available spaces 
and along appropriate routes making the network more efficient. This would benefit 
the local economy, with reduced congestion, increased dwell times, greater 
economic activity and job creation. A full scheme overview is attached at the 
Appendices to this report.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Page 24



Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc

Date 25th September 2015

To Transport for Lancashire (TfL)

From Jacobs

Subject Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management (ITM) Scheme 

Introduction

As part of our Independent Assurance role, Jacobs have undertaken a comprehensive 
review of the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) produced in September 2015 by 
Blackpool Borough Council for the Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management (ITM) scheme.

The review findings should be used to inform a recommendation on whether the scheme 
should be granted Full Approval status at the October Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Board meeting.

Scheme Description

The Blackpool ITM Scheme consists of installing 16 fully functional variable message 
signs, 19 parking guidance information signs with variable elements, a car park 
monitoring system, CCTV and 24 static parking signs. 

Being able to disseminate information to drivers would help with traffic and event 
management, and help direct drivers to the most appropriate destination.  The scheme 
would help direct drivers to available spaces and along appropriate routes making the 
network more efficient.  This would benefit the local economy, with reduced congestion, 
increased dwell times, and lead to greater economic activity and job creation.  

Scheme Costs

The Blackpool ITM scheme has an estimated capital cost of £2.16m (2015 prices) which will 
be spent over two financial years (2015/16 and 2016/17).

The proposed funding arrangements for the capital costs are as follows:
 £1.51m Local Growth Fund (70%)
 £0.65m Local Contribution from Blackpool Council (30%)

Revenue costs for the Blackpool ITM scheme have been independently estimated at £1.59m 
(2015 prices) over a 15 year appraisal period. This equates to revenue costs of circa £100k 
per annum, which in accordance with the LEP’s Accountability Framework will be met 
entirely by Blackpool Council along with any increase in scheme capital costs. 

A 20% risk allowance has been included in both the capital costs and the revenue costs to 
allow for any variation in costs or any potential unforeseen costs.

A letter from Blackpool Council’s Section 151 Officer has been provided which confirms the 
above funding arrangements and the allocation of sufficient budgets. A copy of the letter is 
appended to this document as Appendix A.

Page 25



Jacobs U.K. Lim
[...]
gramme 

 Determining progress against agreed project 
outputs 

 Reporting at key milestones to the Project 
Manager, who reports to the Project Board. 

 
The Project Team will ensure the quality aspect of the 
Monitoring and Evaluation Plan is in line with the 
agreed brief and specification.  The detail will be 
incorporated into the Risk Register and reviewed at 
regular intervals by the Project Manager and the 
Project Board. 
.

Page 157



Blackpool ITM: Monitoring and Evaluation Plan 
 

 
Page 6 of 6 

Document Control 

Document owner: Jeremy Walker 

Document number: 1 

Document category: First issue 

Document location: FY1 1LZ 

Issued by: Blackpool Council 

Last edited: 24.09.15 

 

Record of Amendments: 

Date Version Amended by Description of changes 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Approved By: 

Name Title Signature Date 

    

    

    

 

Page 158



LEP – Sub Committee

Transport for Lancashire Committee

Date: 1st October 2015

Transport for the North and Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus Update
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire 
County Council

Executive Summary

Since the last Transport for Lancashire committee on 5th June, the Transport for the 
North agenda has developed significantly.  The Government has announced its 
intention to establish Transport for the North (TfN) as a statutory body with statutory 
duties to set out its transport policies and investment priorities in a long term 
transport strategy for the North, underpinned by £30m of additional funding.  TfN 
has agreed to extend its membership to include representatives from northern sub-
regional partnerships not currently represented, and has established a number of 
workstreams to support the development of the Northern Transport Strategy, 
several of which are relevant to Lancashire.  The Lancashire Strategic Transport 
Prospectus has been further revised to take account of the GVA / productivity 
implications of the interventions contained therein and to ensure that Lancashire is 
best placed to influence the ongoing development of the Northern Transport 
Strategy.

Recommendation

The Committee is invited to note the contents of this report and endorse the updated 
Transport for the North and Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus attached at 
Appendix 'A' to this report for approval by the LEP Board on 6th October 2015.

1. Background

1.1 Since the last Transport for Lancashire committee on 5th June, the Transport 
for the North agenda has developed significantly.  In the Summer Budget 
2015 presented to the House of Commons by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer on 8th July, the Government announced its intention to establish 
Transport for the North (TfN) as a statutory body with statutory duties to set 
out its transport policies and investment priorities in a long term transport 
strategy for the North, underpinned by £30m of additional funding over three 
years to support TfN's running costs and enable TfN to take forward its work 

Page 159

Agenda Item 7



programme.  An update on the interim Northern Transport Strategy1, 
published on 20th March 2015, will be available by Budget 2016.

1.2 A key issue to date with Transport for the North has been its focus on the 
North's five city regions (Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle and 
Sheffield) and Hull and connectivity between them, set within the context of 
the Northern Powerhouse.  TfN has now acknowledged that it does not yet 
reflect the full and inclusive governance arrangements in support of its 
purpose to act as a genuine representative body for the whole of the North of 
England.  The TfN Partnership Board has therefore agreed to extend its 
membership to include representatives from northern sub-regional 
partnerships not currently represented.  County Councillor Jennifer Mein, 
Leader of Lancashire County Council and the Chair of Transport for 
Lancashire, has been nominated to represent Lancashire and Cumbria on the 
TfN Partnership Board, alongside George Beveridge, Chair of the Cumbria 
Local Enterprise Partnership.

1.3 Transport for the North has established a number of workstreams to support 
the development of the Northern Transport Strategy, several of which are 
relevant to Lancashire, in particular, that focusing on local strategic 
connectivity where there is a clear pan-northern benefit to the overall TfN 
strategy and programme and which TfN has now extended to include local 
strategic connectivity outwith the core city regions.  A scoping event was held 
in Leeds on 23rd June at which the Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus 
and Lancashire's joint approach to integrated transport planning through the 
suite of five highways and transport masterplans were presented.  The local 
strategic connectivity workstream will have synergy with others including 
those covering strategic roads and rail.

1.4 The Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus has now been further revised 
to take account of the GVA / productivity implications of the interventions 
contained therein.  The current version, attached as Appendix 'A' for 
information, will ensure that Lancashire is better placed to influence the 
ongoing development of the Northern Transport Strategy.  Transport for the 
North and the ongoing development of the Northern Transport Strategy will 
continue to be a major focus and driver in the development of the Northern 
Powerhouse.  The Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus will therefore 
need to remain flexible and will continue to evolve to ensure the closest 
possible alignment and integration with the strategic Northern Powerhouse 
agenda.

1 'The Northern Powerhouse: One Agenda, One Economy, One North – A Report on the Northern Transport 
Strategy' HM Government and Transport for the North, March 2015

Page 160



Appendix 'A'

Lancashire as part of an Interconnected and 
Productive Northern Powerhouse 

The Lanc
[...]
f England, rebalancing the country's economy and establishing the North as a global economic 
powerhouse.  This will require the development of a world class transport system to better link up the 
individual cities and towns across the North to allow them to function as a single economy.

The Northern Transport Strategy builds on the analysis and conclusions of HS2 Ltd4, the One North 
Proposition for an Interconnected North5 and the Transport for the North Partnership Board, all of which 
reaffirm the strategic case for the Phase 2 extension of HS2 to both Manchester and Leeds.  It seeks 
to address not just the issue of capacity in the North but the greater problem of connectivity.  The 
proposition is therefore to integrate HS2 into a wider strategic transport network across the North to 
fundamentally transform connectivity and in so doing, spread the economic benefits of HS2 as widely 
as possible.  The final Northern Transport Strategy will set out plans for rail, highways, freight and 
logistics, integrated and smart travel, airports and local connectivity that together will provide an 
interconnected North.

The Partnership Board has agreed to extend its membership to include additional representatives from 
northern sub-regional partnerships to enable the Board to function as a genuine representative body 
for the whole of the North of England.  County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of Lancashire County 
Council and Chair of Transport for Lancashire will provide political representation on the Partnership 
Board for both Lancashire and Cumbria.

Transport, Productivity and Housing
Fixing the Foundations: Creating a More Prosperous Nation was published in July 2015 and sets out 
the Chancellor’s plans for improving UK productivity.  The rationale for rebalancing the economy is 
clearly set out where it states that “our economy cannot grow as it should while it is so skewed towards 
London and the south east.”  The plan also acknowledges the importance of 
[...]
unction 32

 Ormskirk to Preston Rail Electrification

 South Fylde Line Enhancements

*Funding commitment
 

Page 193



Page 194


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2015
	5 A6 Broughton Bypass - Full Approval Application
	Broughton Bypass - Appendix 'A'

	6 Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management - Funding Approval Application
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Memo
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Memo Appendix A
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Memo Appendix B
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Business Case
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix A
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix B
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix C
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix D
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix E
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix F1
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix F2
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix F3
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix G
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix H
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix I
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix J
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix K
	Blackpool Traffic Management - Appendix L

	7 Transport for the North and Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus - Update
	Transport for the North and Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st October, 2015 at 10.30 am 
at the Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

County Councillor John Fillis (Chair)

Graham Cowley
Councillor Fred Jackson

Councillor Phil Riley

Observers

Tom Carbery, Network Rail Richard Perry, Department for Transport

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor, Finance, Lancashire County Council
Leighton Cardwell, Jacobs Consultants
Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council
Tom Flanagan, Executive Director for Place, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Martin Galloway, Head of Network Management, Highways, Lancashire County Council
Peter Hibbert, Jacobs Consultants
Martin Kelly, Director Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Mike Kirby, Director Corporate Commissioning, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Gary Rowland, Atkins Consultants
Jeremy Walker, Transport Policy Manager, Blackpool Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Jennifer Mein, 
Lancashire County Council.  County Councillor John Fillis introduced himself to 
the Committee as County Councillor Mein's nominated representative and would 
chair the meeting.  Apologies for absence were also received from Observers 
Bruce Parker and Mike Sinnott.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5th June 2015 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.



2

3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

County Councillor Fillis declared an interest in the Broughton Bypass item, he 
had considered a report regarding this proposal in his County Council role as a 
Cabinet Member.  

Councillor Jackson also declared an interest in the Blackpool Integrated Traffic 
Management item, as this item was part of a scheme developed by Blackpool 
Council.

It was agreed that both could remain present for the full duration of the meeting 
but not vote on the respective items to which they declared an interest.

5.  A6 Broughton Bypass - Full Approval Application

Gary Rowland from Atkins presented a report (circulated) on the independent 
assessment of the business case for the proposed A6 Broughton Bypass and 
recommended that the scheme be granted Full Approval.

The Committee noted that the scheme is predicted to provide very high Value for 
Money (VfM) with a benefit to cost ratio (BCR) of 5.8.

A low growth sensitivity test has been carried out resulting in a BCR of 3.9, which 
can still be categorised as providing a high VfM.  It was noted that the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Assurance Framework seeks to endorse projects that 
have a Value for Money ratio of at least 2.

It was also reported to the Committee that it is anticipated that the scheme has 
the potential to generate an additional £153m of Gross Value Added (GVA) 
benefits arising from the unlocking of residential development (650 dwellings) and 
the creation of employment opportunities (750 jobs).

Regarding the financial cost of the scheme, it was reported that the total cost of 
the scheme will be £24.3m, of which £8.8m will come from Confirmed Local 
Growth Fund, £6.7m will come from Competitive Local Growth Fund and £8.8m 
from Lancashire County Council / Third Party contributions.  It was noted with 
regard the Third Party contributions that the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) had paid £5.1m to date.

Resolved:  The non-conflicted Committee Members endorsed the A6 Broughton 
Bypass – Full Approval Application and recommended that it be submitted to LEP 
Board for formal approval at its meeting to be held on 6th October 2015.



3

6.  Blackpool Integrated Traffic Management - Funding Approval Application

Leighton Cardwell and Peter Hibbert from Jacobs presented a report (circulated) 
on the independent assessment of the business case for the Blackpool Integrated 
Traffic Management scheme.

It was reported that the Blackpool ITM Scheme consists of installing the following 
infrastructure: 

 16 fully functional Variable Message Signs,
 19 Parking Guidance Information signs with variable elements, 
 Car park monitoring system,
 CCTV,
 24 static parking signs.

In addition it was reported that the estimated capital cost of the project was 
£2.16m (2015 prices) with proposed funding arrangements consisting of £1.51m 
Local Growth Fund Contribution (70%) and £0.65m Local Contribution (30%).
 
Funding will be spent over two financial years (2015/16 and 2016/17) with 
revenue costs of £1.59m (2015 prices) over a 15 year period (circa £100k per 
annum) to be met entirely by Blackpool Council.  In addition, a 20% risk 
allowance is currently included.  It is anticipated that the scheme has the potential 
to generate an additional £8.1m of Gross Value Added (GVA) benefits.

It was reported that the Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) (excluding GVA benefits) was 
1.09 (low VfM) and that the BCR (including GVA benefits) was 2.38 (high VfM).
 
It was noted by the Committee that a procurement exercise has not yet been 
undertaken (scheduled to start in November 2015) and that as a result optimism 
bias has subsequently been applied at 200% to the IT related costs and 66% to 
other costs.  It is anticipated that the BCR would rise significantly if the tender 
costs come back in line with the scheme cost estimates.

The Committee raised a concern regarding the potential for the BCR of the 
scheme to fall below the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Assurance 
Framework Value for Money (VfM) Ratio threshold of 2.0 and requested that the 
procurement exercise be undertaken as soon as possible to provide an accurate 
BCR rating.  On this basis, the Committee agreed to advise the LEP Board to 
grant approval but subject to the scheme sill demonstrating a value for money 
(VfM) rating of at least the Assurance Framework minimum of 2.0 following 
procurement.

Resolved:  The Transport for Lancashire Committee endorsed the Blackpool 
Integrated Traffic Management – Funding Approval Application, subject to 
scheme returning a VfM ratio of at least 2.0 following procurement and 
recommended that it be submitted to LEP Board for formal approval at its 
meeting to be held on 6th October 2015. 



4

7.  Transport for the North and Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus - 
Update

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) that gave an update on the Transport for the North 
agenda and the Lancashire Strategic Prospectus.

It was reported that since the last Transport for Lancashire committee on 5th June 
2015, the Transport for the North agenda has developed significantly.  In the 
Summer Budget 2015 presented to the House of Commons by the Chancellor of 
the Exchequer on 8th July, the Government announced its intention to establish 
Transport for the North (TfN) as a statutory body with statutory duties to set out its 
transport policies and investment priorities in a long term transport strategy for 
the North, underpinned by £30m of additional funding over three years to support 
TfN's running costs and enable TfN to take forward its work programme.

An update on the interim Northern Transport Strategy, published on 20th March 
2015, will be available by Budget 2016.  

A key issue to date with Transport for the North has been its focus on the North's 
five city regions (Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle and Sheffield) and 
Hull and connectivity between them, set within the context of the Northern 
Powerhouse.  

The TfN Partnership Board has agreed to extend its membership to include 
representatives from northern sub-regional partnerships not currently 
represented.  County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of Lancashire County 
Council and the Chair of Transport for Lancashire, has been nominated to 
represent Lancashire and Cumbria on the TfN Partnership Board, alongside 
George Beveridge, Chair of the Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership.

The Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus has also now been further 
revised.  It was reported that the current version, presented at Appendix 'A' for 
information, will ensure that Lancashire is better placed to influence the ongoing 
development of the Northern Transport Strategy.  Transport for the North and the 
ongoing development of the Northern Transport Strategy will continue to be a 
major focus and driver in the development of the Northern Powerhouse.  The 
Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus will therefore need to remain flexible 
and will continue to evolve to ensure the closest possible alignment and 
integration with the strategic Northern Powerhouse agenda with regular updates 
provided to the Transport for Lancashire Committee as required.

Resolved:  The Committee noted the contents of the report and endorsed the 
updated Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus attached at Appendix 'A' to 
the report for approval by the LEP Board on 6th October 2015.

8.  Any Other Business

None



5

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Transport for Lancashire Committee was 
scheduled to be held on 2nd December 2015, 2pm at County Hall, Preston.


